
GENOA CHARTER TOWNSHIP 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

July 21, 2015, 6:30 P.M. 
AGENDA 

 
Call to Order: 
 
Pledge of Allegiance: 
 
Introduction: 
 
Approval of Agenda: 
 
Call to the Public: (Please Note: The Board will not begin any new business after 10:00 p.m.) 
 

1. 15-12 … A request by James and Connie DeBrincat, 2608 Spring Grove, for a side yard setback 
variance in order to construct a detached accessory building. 
 

2. 15-13 … A request by Jess Peak, 3828 Highcrest, for a variance in order to construct a detached 
accessory building in the front yard. 
 

3. 15-14 … A request by Tim Chouinard, 1185 Sunrise Park, for a side yard setback variance and a 
front yard setback variance to construct an attached garage and second story addition on an existing 
home. 
 

4. 15-16 … A request by Rickey F. Novak, 140 S. Hughes Road, for a variance to construct a 
detached accessory building in the front yard. 

 
5. 15-17 … A request by Jeffrey and Susan Wood, 2166 Webster Park Drive, for a variance to make 

repairs, improvements and modernization to a non-conforming structure which exceeds one-half 
(1/2) of the value of the structure during a period of twelve (12) consecutive months. 

 
6. 15-18 … A request by David Gruber, 4066 Highcrest, for shoreline setback variance, a rear yard 

setback variance, and a front yard setback variance in order to construct a new single family home. 
 

7. 15-19 … A request by Mark W. Cameron, 6258 Cunningham Lake Road, for a variance to 
construct a detached accessory building in the front yard. 
 

8. 15-20 … A request by Mark S. Cummer, 4811 Pine Eagles Driver, for a variance from the setback 
requirements between condominium units in order to remove and replace an existing deck. 

 
Administrative Business: 
 

1. Approval of minutes for the June 16, 2015 Zoning Board of Appeals meeting. 
2. Review of Rules of Procedure 
3. Correspondence 
4. Township Board Representative Report 
5. Planning Commission Representative Report 
6. Zoning Official Report 
7. Member Discussion 
8. Adjournment  



GENOA TOWNSHIP  

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

July 21, 2015 

6:30 P.M. 

 

The Genoa Township Zoning Board of Appeals will hold a public hearing at Genoa 

Township Hall, 2911 Dorr Road, Brighton, MI, 48116 for the following variance requests 

at the July 21, 2015 regular meeting: 

1. 15-16 … A request by Rickey F. Novak, 140 S. Hughes Road, for a variance to construct a 

detached accessory building in the front yard. 

 

2. 15-17 … A request by Jeffrey and Susan Wood, 2166 Webster Park Drive, for a variance 

to make repairs, improvements and modernization to a non-conforming structure which 

exceeds one-half (1/2) of the value of the structure during a period of twelve (12) 

consecutive months. 

 

3. 15-18 … A request by David Gruber, 4066 Highcrest, for shoreline setback variance, a 

rear yard setback variance, and a front yard setback variance in order to construct a new 

single family home. 

 

4. 15-19 … A request by Mark W. Cameron, 6258 Cunningham Lake Road, for a variance to 

construct a detached accessory building in the front yard. 

 

5. 15-20 … A request by Mark S. Cummer, 4811 Pine Eagles Driver, for a variance from the 

setback requirements between condominium units in order to remove and replace an 

existing deck. 

Please address any written comments to the Genoa Township Zoning Board of Appeals 

at, 2911 Dorr Rd, Brighton, MI 48116 or via email at ron@genoa.org. All materials 

relating to this request are available for public inspection at the Genoa Township Hall 

prior to the hearing. 

 

Genoa Township will provide necessary reasonable auxiliary aides and services to 

individuals with disabilities who are planning to attend. Please contact the Genoa 

Township Hall at (810) 227-5225 at least seven (7) days in advance of the meeting if you 

need assistance.  

 

Published: BA-LCP 7-5-15 





 

 

MEMORANDUM 

TO:   Genoa Township Zoning Board of Appeals 
FROM:  Ron Akers, Zoning Official 
DATE:  July 16, 2015 
RE: ZBA 15-12 - Update 

 

At the June 16, 2015 Zoning Board of Appeals meeting the ZBA reviewed case 15-12 for 

a side yard setback variance to construct a detached accessory building.  The Board 

questioned the location of the driveway which was intended to access the accessory 

building due to the potential for the driveway to be constructed over an existing septic 

field.  The ZBA postponed decision on the request instructing the applicant to provide 

additional information regarding the location of the septic field and the reserve field.   

After this meeting the applicant determined that the proposed driveway would in fact 

be constructed over the septic field.  In response to this the applicant has indicated to 

me that he would maintain the building in the same location, but would not construct 

the driveway. 



Revised Plans for Outbuilding on 2608 Spring Grove 

 

Will cancel plans for installing a driveway based on the septic field location and 

allowing additional space for a reserve field. 

Defined location of septic field by uncovering septic tank covers to determine 

location of exit pipe to septic field. Dug various holes to locate the south and west 

side of the drain field. The stone and schedule 40 pvc is about 24” deep. 

The outbuilding concrete slab will be about 8.0’-10.0’ away from the western 

edge of the field.  

The outbuilding will be 10’ from the south side of the house and 23.9’ from the 

south side of the property line. (requesting about 7.0’ side setback variance) 

4) trees/bushes at the south side of the house ( at the 10.0’ location)will be 

removed or relocated. 1) tree next to the south side of the planned outbuilding 

will be relocated as well. 

Upon completion of the outbuilding, pine & spruce trees will be planted between 

the new building and the south side property line. 

 

The sand, block, and building materials will be delivered either at the driveway or 

near the road to avoid the drain field.  The area will be leveled using a Bobcat to 

avoid heavy equipment on the field and the concrete footings and slab will be 

poured using a motorized cart. 

 

 









Charter Township of Genoa 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

June 16, 2015 

CASE #15-12 
 

 
PROPERTY LOCATION:  2608 Spring Grove 

 

PETITIONER:     James & Connie DeBrincat 

 

ZONING:     LDR (Low Density Residential) 

 

WELL AND SEPTIC INFO:          Septic, Well   

 

PETITIONERS REQUEST:  A side yard setback variance in order to construct a detached 

accessory building. 

   

CODE REFERENCE: Section 3.04.01  

      

STAFF COMMENTS: See Attached Staff Report 

 
 

 

 

 Front One Side Other Side Rear Height - 

Required 

Setbacks 
50’ 30’ 30’ N/A 14’ - 

Setbacks 

Requested 
70’ 24’ +50’ N/A 12’ - 

Variance Amount N/A 6’ N/A N/A N/A - 

  

 



 

 

MEMORANDUM 

TO:   Genoa Township Zoning Board of Appeals 
FROM:  Ron Akers, Zoning Official 
DATE:  June 11, 2015 
RE: ZBA 15-12 

 

STAFF REPORT  

File Number: ZBA#15-12 

Site Address: 2608 Spring Grove 

Parcel Number:  4711-24-200-006 

Parcel Size:  1.58 Acres (1.02 acres usable) 

Applicant:  James & Connie DeBrincat, 2608 Spring Grove, Brighton, MI  48114  

Property Owner:  Same as Applicant 

Information Submitted: Application, site plan, building plans 

Request:  Dimensional Variances 

Project Description:  Applicant is requesting a side yard setback variance in order to 
construct a detached accessory building. 

Zoning and Existing Use: LDR (Low Density Residential), Single Family Residential 

Other: 
Public hearing was published in the Livingston County Press and Argus on Sunday May 
31, 2015 and 300 foot mailings were sent to any real property within 300 feet of the 
property in accordance with the Michigan Zoning Enabling Act.   
 
Background 

The following is a brief summary of the background information we have on file: 

 Per assessing records the parcel has an existing single family dwelling (1,284 
square feet) built in 1950 and an attached garage (560 square feet). 

 The property has a septic system and well. 

 See Real Estate Summary and Record Card.  

 

 

 

 



 

 

Summary 

The proposed project is to construct a 28’ x 24’ detached accessory building on the southern side of the 
house.  In order to do this the applicant will need a side yard setback variance.  The threshold for 
requiring a detached accessory building to meet the same setback requirements for principal buildings is 
the parcel having a lot size of greater than one (1) acre.  This property has, according to a recent survey, 
just over one (1) acre of usable property (1.02, exclusive of submerged lands) which would require any 
detached accessory building to meet the 30’ side yard setback rather than the 10’ side yard setback.  

 

Variance Requests 

The following are the various sections of the zoning ordinance that variances are being requested from: 

Table 3.04.01: LDR Require Side Yard Setback:  30’ Proposed Side Yard Setback:  24’ 

  
Standards for Approval 

The following are the standards of approval that are listed in the Zoning Ordinance for Dimensional 
Variances: 

23.05.03 Criteria Applicable to Dimensional Variances. No variance in the provisions or requirements of 
this Ordinance shall be authorized by the Board of Appeals unless it is found from the evidence that all 
of the following conditions exist:  

(a) Practical Difficulty/Substantial Justice. Compliance with the strict letter of the restrictions governing 
area, setbacks, frontage, height, bulk, density, or other dimensional provisions would unreasonably 
prevent the use of the property. Granting of a requested variance or appeal would do substantial justice 
to the applicant as well as to other property owners in the district and is necessary for the preservation 
and enjoyment of a substantial property right similar to that possessed by other properties in the same 
zoning district and vicinity of the subject parcel.  

2608 Spring Grove 



 

 

(b) Extraordinary Circumstances. There are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions 
applicable to the property or the intended use which are different than other properties in the same 
zoning district or the variance would make the property consistent with the majority of other properties 
in the vicinity. The need for the variance was not self-created by the applicant.  

(c) Public Safety and Welfare. The granting of the variance will not impair an adequate supply of light 
and air to adjacent property or unreasonably increase the congestion in public streets, or increase the 
danger of fire or endanger the public safety, comfort, morals or welfare of the inhabitants of the 
Township of Genoa.  

(d) Impact on Surrounding Neighborhood. The variance will not interfere with or discourage the 
appropriate development, continued use, or value of adjacent properties and the surrounding 
neighborhood. 

Summary of Findings 

Please note that in order for a variance to be approved it has to meet all of the standards in 25.05.03.   

The following are findings based upon the presented materials. 

Practical Difficulty/Substantial Justice: Strict compliance with the side yard setback would prevent the 
applicant from constructing a garage-sized detached accessory building on the property.  The rear yard 
of the property slopes toward the small lake behind the property which makes the construction of a 
detached accessory building difficult in this area.  The owner may be able to construct the accessory 
building in the front yard of the property while meeting the setbacks, but this would require a different 
variance  (to place detached accessory building in front yard).  The existing location of the house on the 
property and narrow lot width prevent the applicant from placing a garage-sized detached accessory 
building on the property. 
 
Extraordinary Circumstances:  The extraordinary circumstances applicable to this property are the slope 
in the rear yard, the existing location of the house, and the narrow lot width, which combine to create a 
situation where it is difficult to construct a garage-sized detached accessory building compliant with the 
Zoning Ordinance. 
 
Public Safety and Welfare – The granting of this variance will not impair an adequate supply of light and 
air to adjacent property or unreasonably increase the congestion in public streets, or increase the 
danger of fire or endanger the public safety, comfort, morals or welfare of the inhabitants of the 
Township of Genoa.  There will be sufficient separation between the proposed building and adjacent 
properties to not cause any concern with regard to fire risk. 
 
Impact on Surrounding Neighborhood – The proposed variance would have little impact on the 
appropriate development, continued use, or value of adjacent properties and the surrounding 
neighborhood.  While the owner of the adjacent property will view a detached accessory building closer 
to the property line, the building should be of a sufficient distance to limit any impact it may have on 
adjacent property.   

Staff Findings of Fact 

1. Strict application of the side yard setback variance would prevent the applicant from constructing a 
garage-sized detached accessory building on the property. 



 

 

2. The extraordinary or exceptional circumstances applicable to this property are the slope of the rear 
yard towards the small lake on the property, the location of the existing home, and narrow lot 
width. 

3. The need for the variance is due to the narrow lot width, the location of the existing home, the 
zoning requirement which prohibits detached accessory buildings in the front yard, and the slope in 
the rear yard. 

4. Granting of the requested variances will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent 
property or unreasonably increase the congestion in public streets, or increase the danger of fire or 
endanger the public safety, comfort, morals or welfare of the inhabitants of the Township.   

5. Granting the requested variance will not interfere with or discourage the appropriate development, 
continued use, or value of adjacent properties and the surrounding neighborhood.  The detached 
accessory building is of a sufficient distance to where it should have a limited impact on the adjacent 
property. 
 



















SPRING GROVE

± * All Measurements are Approximate,  
Parcel Boundaries are Approximate and May be Inaccurate.  

This is not a survey.
Source:  Livingston County GIS Department

1 inch = 150 feet

ZBA 15-12 Area Map



REFUSETopography:
NonePublic Impr.:

ActiveActive:  /  /    Split:

  /  /    Created:2013R-034287Liber/Page:

Image

Estimated TCV:  135,522

Basement Walls:  

Basement Area:  1,270

Garage Area:  560

Ground Area:  1,270

Floor Area:  1,284

Full Baths:  2   Half Baths:  1

# of Bedrooms:  3

Electric - Amps Service:  0

Heating System:  Forced Heat & Cool

% Good (Physical):  76

Exterior:  Wood Siding

Style:  C

Class:  C

Occupancy:  Single Family

Year Built:  1988

# of Residential Buildings:  1

Improvement Data

0.0Average Depth:533Land Impr. Value:100.000PRE:

0.0Frontage:58,190Land Value:LDRZoning:

1.58Acreage:95,3002015 Taxable:98,0002015 S.E.V.:

Lot Dimensions:Tentative2016 Taxable:Tentative2016 S.E.V.:

Physical Property Characteristics
  Permit W15-091 on 06/05/2015 for $15,001 category WINDOW/DOOR REPLACEMENT.

Most Recent Permit Information

Sold on 07/26/2013 for 216,000 by GEORGES III JAMES A.

2013R-034287Liber/Page:ARMS-LENGTH         Terms of Sale:

Most Recent Sale Information

DE BRINCAT CONSTANCE
2608 SPRING GROVE
BRIGHTON MI 48114

Mailing Address:

06/10/2015 12:08 PM

BRIGHTON, MI 48114
2608 SPRING GROVEProperty Address:

DE BRINCAT CONSTANCEOwner's Name:

4711-24-200-026Parcel:

47010 47010 BRIGHTON M & BNeighborhood:
47010 BRIGHTONSchool:
V15-12MAP #
4711 GENOA CHARTER TOWNSHIPGov. Unit:
401.401 RESIDENTIAL-IMPROVEDPrevious Class:
401.401 RESIDENTIAL-IMPROVEDCurrent Class:

***Information herein deemed reliable but not guaranteed***

Real Estate Summary Sheet



*** Information herein deemed reliable but not guaranteed***

LIVINGSTONCounty:GENOA CHARTER TOWNSHIPJurisdiction: Printed onParcel Number: 4711-24-200-026

75,500S75,50049,00026,5002013

93,800S93,80064,70029,1002014

95,300C98,00068,90029,1002015

TentativeTentativeTentativeTentative2016

Taxable
Value

Tribunal/
Other

Board of
Review

Assessed
Value

Building
Value

Land
Value

Year

Description                          Rate  CountyMult.  Size  %Good   Cash Value
D/W/P: 3.5 Concrete                  3.44     1.00       323    48           533
                 Total Estimated Land Improvements True Cash Value =         533

Land Improvement Cost Estimates

                               * Factors *
Description   Frontage  Depth  Front  Depth  Rate %Adj. Reason             Value
TABLE A                        1.580 Acres  33481  110  POND              58,190
                         1.58 Total Acres    Total Est. Land Value =      58,190

Land Value Estimates for Land Table 122.BRIGHTON M & B

Who     When       What

Level
Rolling
Low
High
Landscaped
Swamp
Wooded
Pond
Waterfront
Ravine
Wetland
Flood Plain
REFUSE

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
X

Topography of 
Site

Dirt Road
Gravel Road
Paved Road
Storm Sewer
Sidewalk
Water
Sewer
Electric
Gas
Curb
Street Lights
Standard Utilities
Underground Utils.

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public
Improvements

Vacant ImprovedX

The Equalizer.  Copyright (c) 1999 - 2009.
Licensed To: Township of Genoa, County of
Livingston, Michigan

Comments/Influences

SEC 24 T2N R5E BEG S64*15'00"'E 746.34 FT
TH S0*00'44"W 36.63 FT TH S64*15'00"E
62.30 FT TH S12*52'52"W 103.79 FT TH
S0*00'44"W 185.14 FT TH S9*13'39"W 157.
25 FT TH S18*26'34"W 211.46 FT TH
S2*11'34"W 279.83 FT AND S14*03'26"E
34.90 FT FROM N 1/4 TH S14*03'26"E 150.05
FT, TH S74*45'09"W 684.07 FT, TH N
56*23'58" E 476.42 FT, TH N 74*45'09"E
235 FT TO POB 
1.58AC M/L SPLIT FR 020 CORR LEGAL 6/13 
PARCEL 4

Tax Description

DE BRINCAT CONSTANCE
2608 SPRING GROVE
BRIGHTON MI 48114

Owner's Name/Address

2608 SPRING GROVE

Property Address

2016 Est TCV Tentative

MAP #: V15-12

P.R.E. 100% 07/27/2013 

NO STARTW15-09106/05/2015WINDOW/DOOR REPLACEMENTSchool: BRIGHTON

StatusNumberDateBuilding Permit(s)Zoning: LDRClass: 401 RESIDENTIAL-IMPROVED

0.0BUYERINVALID SALE        TA09/08/2005267,607MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC REG. SYPAULITANIS, PAUL W.

0.0BUYER4942/0422ARMS-LENGTH         WD09/28/20050FEDERAL NATIONAL MORTGAGE AMORTGAGE ELECTRONIC REG. SY

100.0BUYER2006R/0831INVALID SALE        WD03/24/20060GEORGES III JAMES AFEDERAL NATIONAL MORTGAGE A

100.0BUYER2013R-034287ARMS-LENGTH         WD07/26/2013216,000DE BRINCAT CONSTANCEGEORGES III JAMES A

Prcnt.
Trans.

Verified
By

Liber
& Page

Terms of SaleInst.
Type

Sale
Date

Sale
Price

GranteeGrantor

06/10/2015



Class: C
Effec. Age: 24
Floor Area: 1284               CntyMult
Total Base Cost: 131,568       X  1.470
Total Base New : 193,404         E.C.F.
Total Depr Cost: 146,987       X  0.922
Estimated T.C.V: 135,522      

Stories    Exterior    Foundation    Rate  Bsmnt-Adj  Heat-Adj    Size      Cost
1    Story Siding      Basement      64.44    0.00      1.92      1270    84,277
1    Story Siding     Overhang     37.43    0.00      0.00        14       524
Other Additions/Adjustments                   Rate                Size      Cost
(9) Basement Finish
  Basement Living Finish                     17.25                1104    19,044
  Walk out Basement Door(s)                 775.00                   1       775
(13) Plumbing
  3 Fixture Bath                           2400.00                   1     2,400
  2 Fixture Bath                           1600.00                   1     1,600
(14) Water/Sewer
  Well, 200 Feet                           4975.00                   1     4,975
  1000 Gal Septic                          3085.00                   1     3,085
(16) Porches
  CPP, Standard                              24.54                  35       859
(16) Deck/Balcony
  Pine,Standard                               5.13                 408     2,093
  Pine,Standard                               8.34                  48       400
(17) Garages
Class:C  Exterior: Siding  Foundation: 42 Inch  (Finished  )
  Base Cost                                  22.92                 560    12,835
  Common Wall: 1 Wall                     -1300.00                   1    -1,300
Phy/Ab.Phy/Func/Econ/Comb.%Good= 76/100/100/100/76.0,    Depr.Cost =     146,987
ECF (47010 BRIGHTON M & B)               0.922 => TCV of Bldg:  1  =     135,522

Carport Area: 
Roof: 

Bsmnt Garage: 

Year Built: 
Car Capacity: 
Class: C
Exterior: Siding
Brick Ven.: 0
Stone Ven.: 0
Common Wall: 1 Wall
Foundation: 42 Inch
Finished ?: Yes
Auto. Doors: 0
Mech. Doors: 0
Area: 560
% Good: 0
Storage Area: 0
No Conc. Floor: 0

 (17) Garage

CPP
Pine
Pine

35
408
48

TypeArea

 (16) Porches/Decks

Interior 1 Story
Interior 2 Story
2nd/Same Stack
Two Sided
Exterior 1 Story
Exterior 2 Story
Prefab 1 Story
Prefab 2 Story
Heat Circulator
Raised Hearth
Wood Stove
Direct-Vented Gas

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 (15) Fireplaces

Appliance Allow.
Cook Top
Dishwasher
Garbage Disposal
Bath Heater
Vent Fan
Hot Tub
Unvented Hood
Vented Hood
Intercom
Jacuzzi Tub
Jacuzzi repl.Tub
Oven
Microwave
Standard Range
Self Clean Range
Sauna
Trash Compactor
Central Vacuum
Security System

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 (15) Built-ins

 Lump Sum Items:

Public Water
Public Sewer
Water Well
1000 Gal Septic
2000 Gal Septic

 
 
1
1
 

 (14) Water/Sewer

Average Fixture(s)
3 Fixture Bath
2 Fixture Bath
Softener, Auto
Softener, Manual
Solar Water Heat
No Plumbing
Extra Toilet
Extra Sink
Separate Shower
Ceramic Tile Floor
Ceramic Tile Wains
Ceramic Tub Alcove
Vent Fan

 
2
1
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 (13) Plumbing

Few Ave.XMany 

No. of Elec. Outlets

Min Ord.XEx. 

 No./Qual. of Fixtures

Amps Service0

 (12) Electric

Central Air
Wood Furnace

 
 

Forced Air w/o Ducts
Forced Air w/ Ducts 
Forced Hot Water
Electric Baseboard
Elec. Ceil. Radiant
Radiant (in-floor)
Electric Wall Heat
Space Heater
Wall/Floor Furnace
Forced Heat & Cool
Heat Pump
No Heating/Cooling

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
X
 
 

Elec.
Steam

 Oil
Coal

 Gas
Wood

X

 (11) Heating/Cooling

 Joists: 
 Unsupported Len:  
 Cntr.Sup: 

 (10) Floor Support

Recreation   SF
Living       SF
Walkout Doors
No Floor     SF

 
1104

1
 

 (9) Basement Finish

Conc. Block
Poured Conc.
Stone
Treated Wood
Concrete Floor

 
 
 
 
 

 (8) Basement

 Basement: 1270  S.F.
 Crawl: 0  S.F.
 Slab: 0  S.F.
 Height to Joists: 0.0

 (7) Excavation

    

 (6) Ceilings

 Kitchen: 
 Other: 
 Other: 

 (5) Floors

H.C.XSolid Doors:

Small OrdXLg 

Size of Closets

Min OrdXEx 

Trim & Decoration

Plaster
Wood T&G

 
 

Drywall
Paneled

 
 

(4) Interior

Eavestrough
Insulation
Front Overhang
Other Overhang

 
 

 0
 0

 (3) Roof (cont.)

*** Information herein deemed reliable but not guaranteed***

Residential Building 1 of 1 Printed onParcel Number: 4711-24-200-026

 Chimney: Brick

Asphalt ShingleX

Gambrel
Mansard
Shed

 
 
 

Gable
Hip
Flat

X
 
 

 (3) Roof

Wood Sash
Metal Sash
Vinyl Sash
Double Hung
Horiz. Slide
Casement
Double Glass
Patio Doors
Storms & Screens

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Large
Avg.
Small

 
X
 

Many
Avg.
Few

 
X
 

 (2) Windows

Wood/Shingle
Aluminum/Vinyl
Brick
 
Insulation

X
 
 
 

 (1) Exterior

Basement
1st Floor
2nd Floor
Bedrooms

 
 
 
3

 Room List

 Condition for Age:
 Good

Remodeled
0

 Yr Built
 1988 

 Building Style:
 C

Wood  FrameX

Single Family
Mobile Home
Town Home
Duplex
A-Frame

X
 
 
 
 

 Building Type

06/10/2015



*** Information herein deemed reliable but not guaranteed***

Parcel Number: 4711-24-200-026, Residential Building 1 Printed on 06/10/2015



ROW

11-24-100-007

11-24-100-009

ROW

11-24-200-075

11-24-200-069

11-24-200-065

11-24-200-052

11-24-200-070

11-24-200-059

11-24-200-054
11-24-200-046

11-24-200-060

11-24-200-045

11-24-200-024

11-24-200-047

11-24-200-051

11-24-200-074

11-24-200-048

11-24-200-073

11-24-200-025

11-13-300-024

11-24-200-053

COMMON AREA

11-24-200-050

11-24-200-061

11-24-200-037
11-24-200-044

11-24-200-072

11-24-200-064

11-24-200-058

11-24-200-049

ROW
COMMON AREA

11-24-200-03411-24-200-071

11-24-200-026

11-24-100-005

11-24-201-010

11-24-100-006

11-24-200-018

11-24-201-011

GAP

11-24-200-017
11-24-200-016

11-24-201-007

11-24-100-003 11-24-200-078
11-24-200-079

11-13-400-032

11-24-200-067

11-24-200-019

11-24-201-006

11-24-201-009

ROAD

11-24-300-002

11-24-201-008
11-24-201-022

11-24-201-021

11-24-201-005

11-24-201-012

11-24-201-02411-24-201-023

11-24-200-033

11-24-300-013

11-24-200-066

11-13-300-02311-13-400-00111-13-300-016
11-13-300-017

11-13-300-004
11-13-300-053

11-13-401-040 11-13-401-044

GAP

11-13-401-04311-13-401-041

11-24-100-012

11-24-200-063

11-13-402-148

11-13-402-158

11-13-402-143
11-13-402-139

11-13-402-146

11-13-402-133

11-13-402-152
11-13-402-140

11-13-402-154 11-13-402-134

I96

HERBST

SP
RI

NG
 G

RO
VE

DEBORA

I96

Source: Esri, DigitalGlobe, GeoEye, i-cubed, USDA, USGS, AEX,
Getmapping, Aerogrid, IGN, IGP, swisstopo, and the GIS User Community

300 Foot Buffer for Noticing

0 0.055 0.11 0.165 0.220.0275
Miles

May 26, 2015

Variance Case #15-12

Applicant: James and Connie DeBrincat

Parcel: 4711-24-200-026

Meeting Date: June 16, 2015 ±





 

 

MEMORANDUM 

TO:   Genoa Township Zoning Board of Appeals 
FROM:  Ron Akers, Zoning Official 
DATE:  July 16, 2015 
RE: ZBA 15-13 

 

At the June 16, 2015 Zoning Board of Appeals meeting, the Board voted to postpone 

decision on this request based upon a question regarding the location of a sewer main 

leading to the homes grinder pump.  After the meeting staff has reviewed and 

determined that the sewer main is located where the proposed accessory building is to 

be located.   

The utility department allows for individuals to relocate these sewer mains.  In order to 

proceed with constructing the detached accessory building in this location the applicant 

has elected to relocate the main. (see attached e-mail) 



1

Ron Akers

From: Jess Peak <peakjr@gmail.com>

Sent: Monday, July 13, 2015 5:31 PM

To: Ron Akers

Subject: Garage/Sewer Line

Follow Up Flag: Follow up

Flag Status: Flagged

Hi Ron, 

Based on our conversations with the utility representative, they are allowing us to move the sewer line out of the way of 

the new garage. This being the case, we plan on proceeding with the project as we first presented it. Prior to 

construction we will have the line moved and inspected.  

 

Can you please provide the contact information of the woman we spoke to last month regarding the line?  

 

Thanks 

Jess 



Charter Township of Genoa 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

June 16, 2015 

CASE #15-13 
 

 
PROPERTY LOCATION:  3828 Highcrest Dr. 

 

PETITIONER:     Jess Peak 

 

ZONING:     LRR (Lake Resort Residential District) 

 

WELL AND SEPTIC INFO:          Sewer, Well   

 

PETITIONERS REQUEST:  A variance in order to construct a detached accessory building in the 

front yard. 

   

CODE REFERENCE: Section 11.04.01(c)   

      

STAFF COMMENTS: See Attached Staff Report 

 
 

 

 

 
Front One Side Other Side Rear Yard Height 

Setback from 

House 

Required 

Setbacks 
35’ 5’ 10’ N/A 14’ 10’ 

Setbacks 

Requested 
+50’ 5’ +50’ N/A 12’ 26’ 

Variance Amount N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 

  

 



 

 

MEMORANDUM 

TO:   Genoa Township Zoning Board of Appeals 
FROM:  Ron Akers, Zoning Official 
DATE:  June 11, 2015 
RE: ZBA 15-13 

 

STAFF REPORT  

File Number: ZBA#15-13 

Site Address: 3828 Highcrest Dr. 

Parcel Number:  4711-22-302-200 

Parcel Size:  0.23 Acres 

Applicant:  Jess Peak, 3828 Highcrest Dr. Brighton, MI  48116  

Property Owner:  Same as Applicant 

Information Submitted: Application, site plan, building plans 

Request:  Dimensional Variances 

Project Description:  Applicant is requesting a variance to construct a detached 
accessory building in the front yard of the property. 

Zoning and Existing Use: LRR (Lake Resort Residential), Single Family Residential 

Other: 
Public hearing was published in the Livingston County Press and Argus on Sunday May 
31, 2015 and 300 foot mailings were sent to any real property within 300 feet of the 
property in accordance with the Michigan Zoning Enabling Act.   
 
Background 

The following is a brief summary of the background information we have on file: 

 Per assessing records the parcel has an existing single family dwelling (1,590 
square feet) built in 1979. 

 The single family dwelling is connected to public sewer and has an existing well. 

 See Real Estate Summary and Record Card.  

 

 

 

 



 

 

Summary 

The applicant is proposing to construct a 22’ X 32’ (704 square feet) detached accessory building on the 
property.  Due to the location of the house on the property the applicant is requesting a variance to 
construct the garage in the front yard. 

 

Variance Requests 

The following are the various sections of the zoning ordinance that variances are being requested from: 

Section 11.04.02(c):  Restrictions in the Front Yard:  Detached accessory buildings shall not be erected 
in any front yard, … 

 

Standards for Approval 

The following are the standards of approval that are listed in the Zoning Ordinance for Dimensional 
Variances: 

23.05.03 Criteria Applicable to Dimensional Variances. No variance in the provisions or requirements of 
this Ordinance shall be authorized by the Board of Appeals unless it is found from the evidence that all 
of the following conditions exist:  

3828 Highcrest 

 



 

 

(a) Practical Difficulty/Substantial Justice. Compliance with the strict letter of the restrictions governing 
area, setbacks, frontage, height, bulk, density, or other dimensional provisions would unreasonably 
prevent the use of the property. Granting of a requested variance or appeal would do substantial justice 
to the applicant as well as to other property owners in the district and is necessary for the preservation 
and enjoyment of a substantial property right similar to that possessed by other properties in the same 
zoning district and vicinity of the subject parcel.  

(b) Extraordinary Circumstances. There are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions 
applicable to the property or the intended use which are different than other properties in the same 
zoning district or the variance would make the property consistent with the majority of other properties 
in the vicinity. The need for the variance was not self-created by the applicant.  

(c) Public Safety and Welfare. The granting of the variance will not impair an adequate supply of light 
and air to adjacent property or unreasonably increase the congestion in public streets, or increase the 
danger of fire or endanger the public safety, comfort, morals or welfare of the inhabitants of the 
Township of Genoa.  

(d) Impact on Surrounding Neighborhood. The variance will not interfere with or discourage the 
appropriate development, continued use, or value of adjacent properties and the surrounding 
neighborhood. 

Summary of Findings 

Please note that in order for a variance to be approved it has to meet all of the standards in 25.05.03.   

The following are findings based upon the presented materials. 

Practical Difficulty/Substantial Justice: Strict application of the provision which prohibits the 
construction of a detached accessory building in the front yard would limit the ability of the applicant to 
construct a garage-sized detached accessory building on the property.  The existing house on the 
property is located in the northeast corner of the property and there is a driveway easement which is 
located along the southern property boundary.  Due to these, the size of the rear and side yards, and the 
prohibition of placing detached accessory buildings in the front yard, the applicant’s ability to place a 
detached accessory building on the property is limited.  
 
Extraordinary Circumstances:  The extraordinary circumstances applicable to the property are  the 
existing location of the house on the property and that the property is not a waterfront lot.  There is an 
exception in the Zoning Ordinance which allows detached accessory buildings to be constructed in the 
front yard on waterfront lots in the LRR district.  This property is within the LRR district, but is not a 
water front lot, which is unusual for parcels zoned LRR. 
 
Public Safety and Welfare – The granting of this variance will not impair an adequate supply of light and 
air to adjacent property or unreasonably increase the congestion in public streets, or increase the 
danger of fire or endanger the public safety, comfort, morals or welfare of the inhabitants of the 
Township of Genoa. 
 
Impact on Surrounding Neighborhood – The proposed variance would have little impact on the 
appropriate development, continued use, or value of adjacent properties and the surrounding 
neighborhood.  It is setback a sufficient distance from the road and adjacent properties and should have 
a limited impact on values. 



 

 

Staff Findings of Fact 

1. Strict application of the regulation which prohibits the construction of detached accessory buildings 
in the front yard would limit the applicant’s ability to construct a garage-sized detached accessory 
building on the property. 

2. The extraordinary or exceptional circumstances applicable to this property are the existing location 
of the house on the lot and that the parcel is not a waterfront lot. 

3. The need for the variances is due to the existing location of the house on the property which limits 
the building envelope for a detached accessory building. 

4. Granting of the requested variances will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent 
property or unreasonably increase the congestion in public streets, or increase the danger of fire or 
endanger the public safety, comfort, morals or welfare of the inhabitants of the Township.   

5. Granting the requested variances will not interfere with or discourage the appropriate development, 
continued use, or value of adjacent properties and the surrounding neighborhood.   
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REFUSETopography:
NonePublic Impr.:

ActiveActive:  /  /    Split:

  /  /    Created:2010R-001889Liber/Page:

Image

Estimated TCV:  150,632

Basement Walls:  

Basement Area:  1,064

Garage Area:  0

Ground Area:  1,064

Floor Area:  1,590

Full Baths:  2   Half Baths:  0

# of Bedrooms:  3

Electric - Amps Service:  0

Heating System:  Forced Air w/ Ducts 

% Good (Physical):  86

Exterior:  Wood Siding

Style:  C

Class:  C+15

Occupancy:  Single Family

Year Built:  1979

# of Residential Buildings:  1

Improvement Data

200.0Average Depth:0Land Impr. Value:100.000PRE:

50.0Frontage:65,738Land Value:LRRZoning:

0.23Acreage:104,6482015 Taxable:109,1002015 S.E.V.:

Lot Dimensions:Tentative2016 Taxable:Tentative2016 S.E.V.:

Physical Property Characteristics
None Found

Most Recent Permit Information

Sold on 12/30/2009 for 196,000 by NOVAK JEFFREY A.

2010R-001889Liber/Page:ARMS-LENGTH         Terms of Sale:

Most Recent Sale Information

PEAK JESS & CHERIE
3828 HIGHCREST
BRIGHTON MI 48116

Mailing Address:

06/10/2015 12:10 PM

BRIGHTON, MI 48116
3828 HIGHCRESTProperty Address:

PEAK JESS & CHERIEOwner's Name:

4711-22-302-200Parcel:

4303 4303 TRI LAKES NON LAKEFRONTNeighborhood:
47010 BRIGHTONSchool:
V15-13MAP #
4711 GENOA CHARTER TOWNSHIPGov. Unit:
401.401 RESIDENTIAL-IMPROVEDPrevious Class:
401.401 RESIDENTIAL-IMPROVEDCurrent Class:

***Information herein deemed reliable but not guaranteed***

Real Estate Summary Sheet



*** Information herein deemed reliable but not guaranteed***

LIVINGSTONCounty:GENOA CHARTER TOWNSHIPJurisdiction: Printed onParcel Number: 4711-22-302-200

101,400S101,40059,60041,8002013

103,000S103,00061,20041,8002014

104,648C109,10076,20032,9002015

TentativeTentativeTentativeTentative2016

Taxable
Value

Tribunal/
Other

Board of
Review

Assessed
Value

Building
Value

Land
Value

Year

                               * Factors *
Description   Frontage  Depth  Front  Depth  Rate %Adj. Reason             Value
0                50.00 200.00 1.0000 1.1952  1100  100                    65,738
   50 Actual Front Feet, 0.23 Total Acres    Total Est. Land Value =      65,738

Land Value Estimates for Land Table 00028.TRI LAKES

Who     When       What

Level
Rolling
Low
High
Landscaped
Swamp
Wooded
Pond
Waterfront
Ravine
Wetland
Flood Plain
REFUSE

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
X

Topography of 
Site

Dirt Road
Gravel Road
Paved Road
Storm Sewer
Sidewalk
Water
Sewer
Electric
Gas
Curb
Street Lights
Standard Utilities
Underground Utils.

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public
Improvements

Vacant ImprovedX

The Equalizer.  Copyright (c) 1999 - 2009.
Licensed To: Township of Genoa, County of
Livingston, Michigan

Comments/Influences

SEC 22 T2N R5E CROOKED LAKE HIGHLANDS,
BEG NE COR LOT 1, TH S 14* 20'W 132 FT
FOR POB, CONT S 14*W 116 FT, TH N 43*23'W
36 FT, TH S 81*28'W 156 FT, TH N 13*46'W
132.19 FT, TH ELY 240 FT TO POB.

Tax Description

PEAK JESS & CHERIE
3828 HIGHCREST
BRIGHTON MI 48116

Owner's Name/Address

3828 HIGHCREST

Property Address

2016 Est TCV Tentative

MAP #: V15-13

P.R.E. 100% 01/08/2010 

School: BRIGHTON

StatusNumberDateBuilding Permit(s)Zoning: LRRClass: 401 RESIDENTIAL-IMPROVED

100.0BUYER2209-0895ARMS-LENGTH         WD07/18/1997170,000OSTERMANPOPE, LAURA LEE

100.0BUYER3362-0024ARMS-LENGTH         WD03/07/2002215,000OSTERMAN, DAVID J. & DAGGENOSTERMAN, CHARLES M. & LIND

100.0BUYER4395/0514ARMS-LENGTH         WD03/17/2004229,000NOVAK JEFFREY AOSTERMAN, DAVID J. AND

100.0BUYER2010R-001889ARMS-LENGTH         WD12/30/2009196,000PEAK JESS & CHERIENOVAK JEFFREY A

Prcnt.
Trans.

Verified
By

Liber
& Page

Terms of SaleInst.
Type

Sale
Date

Sale
Price

GranteeGrantor

06/10/2015



Class: C +15
Effec. Age: 14
Floor Area: 1590               CntyMult
Total Base Cost: 129,513       X  1.470
Total Base New : 190,384         E.C.F.
Total Depr Cost: 163,730       X  0.920
Estimated T.C.V: 150,632      

Stories    Exterior    Foundation    Rate  Bsmnt-Adj  Heat-Adj    Size      Cost
2    Story Siding      Basement     120.80    0.00      0.00       432    52,186
1.25 Story Siding      Basement      87.89    0.00      0.00       376    33,047
1    Story Siding      Basement      76.44    0.00      0.00       256    19,569
Other Additions/Adjustments                   Rate                Size      Cost
(9) Basement Finish
  Basement Living Finish                     17.25                 500     8,625
  Walk out Basement Door(s)                 775.00                   1       775
(13) Plumbing
  3 Fixture Bath                           2400.00                   1     2,400
(14) Water/Sewer
  Public Sewer                             1162.00                   1     1,162
  Well, 200 Feet                           4975.00                   1     4,975
(15) Built-Ins & Fireplaces
  Fireplace: Wood Stove                    1350.00                   1     1,350
  Fireplace: Direct-Vented Gas             1200.00                   1     1,200
(16) Deck/Balcony
  Pine,Standard                               4.95                 500     2,475
  Wood Balcony                               17.50                  50       875
  Wood Balcony                               17.50                  50       875
Phy/Ab.Phy/Func/Econ/Comb.%Good= 86/100/100/100/86.0,    Depr.Cost =     163,730
ECF (4303 TRI LAKES NON LAKEFRONT)       0.920 => TCV of Bldg:  1  =     150,632

Carport Area: 
Roof: 

Bsmnt Garage: 

Year Built: 
Car Capacity: 
Class: 
Exterior: 
Brick Ven.: 
Stone Ven.: 
Common Wall: 
Foundation: 
Finished ?: 
Auto. Doors: 
Mech. Doors: 
Area: 
% Good: 
Storage Area: 
No Conc. Floor: 

 (17) Garage

Pine
Wood Balcony
Wood Balcony

500
50
50

TypeArea

 (16) Porches/Decks

Interior 1 Story
Interior 2 Story
2nd/Same Stack
Two Sided
Exterior 1 Story
Exterior 2 Story
Prefab 1 Story
Prefab 2 Story
Heat Circulator
Raised Hearth
Wood Stove
Direct-Vented Gas

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1
1

 (15) Fireplaces

Appliance Allow.
Cook Top
Dishwasher
Garbage Disposal
Bath Heater
Vent Fan
Hot Tub
Unvented Hood
Vented Hood
Intercom
Jacuzzi Tub
Jacuzzi repl.Tub
Oven
Microwave
Standard Range
Self Clean Range
Sauna
Trash Compactor
Central Vacuum
Security System

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 (15) Built-ins

 Lump Sum Items:

Public Water
Public Sewer
Water Well
1000 Gal Septic
2000 Gal Septic

 
1
1
 
 

 (14) Water/Sewer

Average Fixture(s)
3 Fixture Bath
2 Fixture Bath
Softener, Auto
Softener, Manual
Solar Water Heat
No Plumbing
Extra Toilet
Extra Sink
Separate Shower
Ceramic Tile Floor
Ceramic Tile Wains
Ceramic Tub Alcove
Vent Fan

 
2
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 (13) Plumbing

Few Ave.XMany 

No. of Elec. Outlets

Min Ord.XEx. 

 No./Qual. of Fixtures

Amps Service0

 (12) Electric

Central Air
Wood Furnace

 
 

Forced Air w/o Ducts
Forced Air w/ Ducts 
Forced Hot Water
Electric Baseboard
Elec. Ceil. Radiant
Radiant (in-floor)
Electric Wall Heat
Space Heater
Wall/Floor Furnace
Forced Heat & Cool
Heat Pump
No Heating/Cooling

 
X
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Elec.
Steam

 Oil
Coal

 Gas
Wood

X

 (11) Heating/Cooling

 Joists: 
 Unsupported Len:  
 Cntr.Sup: 

 (10) Floor Support

Recreation   SF
Living       SF
Walkout Doors
No Floor     SF

 
500

1
 

 (9) Basement Finish

Conc. Block
Poured Conc.
Stone
Treated Wood
Concrete Floor

 
 
 
 
 

 (8) Basement

 Basement: 1064  S.F.
 Crawl: 0  S.F.
 Slab: 0  S.F.
 Height to Joists: 0.0

 (7) Excavation

    

 (6) Ceilings

 Kitchen: 
 Other: 
 Other: 

 (5) Floors

H.C.XSolid Doors:

Small OrdXLg 

Size of Closets

Min OrdXEx 

Trim & Decoration

Plaster
Wood T&G

 
 

Drywall
Paneled

 
 

(4) Interior

Eavestrough
Insulation
Front Overhang
Other Overhang

 
 

 0
 0

 (3) Roof (cont.)

*** Information herein deemed reliable but not guaranteed***

Residential Building 1 of 1 Printed onParcel Number: 4711-22-302-200

 Chimney: Brick

Asphalt ShingleX

Gambrel
Mansard
Shed

 
 
 

Gable
Hip
Flat

X
 
 

 (3) Roof

Wood Sash
Metal Sash
Vinyl Sash
Double Hung
Horiz. Slide
Casement
Double Glass
Patio Doors
Storms & Screens

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Large
Avg.
Small

 
X
 

Many
Avg.
Few

 
X
 

 (2) Windows

Wood/Shingle
Aluminum/Vinyl
Brick
 
Insulation

X
 
 
 

 (1) Exterior

Basement
1st Floor
2nd Floor
Bedrooms

 
 
 
3

 Room List

 Condition for Age:
 Good

Remodeled
0

 Yr Built
 1979 

 Building Style:
 C

Wood  FrameX

Single Family
Mobile Home
Town Home
Duplex
A-Frame

X
 
 
 
 

 Building Type

06/10/2015



*** Information herein deemed reliable but not guaranteed***

Parcel Number: 4711-22-302-200, Residential Building 1 Printed on 06/10/2015
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WATER

ROW

ROAD

11-22-300-005
WATER

11-22-302-001
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11-22-302-200
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11-22-301-002
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11-27-100-001

11-22-302-041
11-22-302-039

11-22-302-040

11-22-302-012
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11-22-302-033
11-22-302-032

11-22-302-030
11-22-302-031
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Variance Case #15-13

Applicant: Jess Peak

Parcel: 4711-22-302-200

Meeting Date: June 16, 2015
May 26, 2015





 

 

MEMORANDUM 

TO:   Genoa Township Zoning Board of Appeals 
FROM:  Ron Akers, Zoning Official 
DATE:  July 16, 2015 
RE: ZBA 15-14 

 

At the June 16, 2015 Zoning Board of Appeals meeting the Board reviewed case 15-14 

and elected to postpone decision on the application per the applicant’s requests.  This 

case has been brought before the Zoning Board of Appeals again for their review. 



Charter Township of Genoa 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

June 16, 2015 

CASE #15-14 
 

 
PROPERTY LOCATION:  1185 Sunrise Park Dr. 

 

PETITIONER:     Tim Chouinard 

 

ZONING:     LRR (Lake Resort Residential District) 

 

WELL AND SEPTIC INFO:          Sewer, Well   

 

PETITIONERS REQUEST:  A side yard setback variance and a front yard setback variance to 

construct an attached garage and second story addition to an existing 

house. 

   

CODE REFERENCE: Section 3.04.01  

      

STAFF COMMENTS: See Attached Staff Report 

 
 

 

 

 Front One Side Other Side Shoreline Height - 

Required 

Setbacks 
35’ 10’ 10’ N/A N/A - 

Setbacks 

Requested 
24’ 7.6’ 3’ N/A N/A - 

Variance Amount 11’ 2.4’ 7’ N/A N/A - 

  

 



 

 

MEMORANDUM 

TO:   Genoa Township Zoning Board of Appeals 
FROM:  Ron Akers, Zoning Official 
DATE:  June 12, 2015 
RE: ZBA 15-14 

 

STAFF REPORT  

File Number: ZBA#15-14 

Site Address: 1185 Sunrise Park Dr. 

Parcel Number:  4711-09-201-014 

Parcel Size:  0.103 Acres 

Applicant:  Tim Chouinard, Builder  

Property Owner:  Gary & Janice Letkemann, 1185 Sunrise Park Dr. Howell, MI  48843 

Information Submitted: Application, site plan, building plans 

Request:  Dimensional Variances 

Project Description:  Applicant is requesting a side yard setback variance and a front 
yard setback variance to construct an attached garage and second story addition to the 
existing house. 

Zoning and Existing Use: LRR (Lake Resort Residential), Single Family Residential 

Other: 
Public hearing was published in the Livingston County Press and Argus on Sunday May 
31, 2015 and 300 foot mailings were sent to any real property within 300 feet of the 
property in accordance with the Michigan Zoning Enabling Act.   
 
Background 

The following is a brief summary of the background information we have on file: 

 Per assessing records the parcel has an existing single family dwelling (979 
square feet) built in 1940. 

 The property utilizes public sewer and has an existing well. 

 See Real Estate Summary and Record Card.  

 

 

 

 



 

 

Summary 

The proposed project is to construct a 24’ x 24’ attached garage with a second story addition on the 
existing house.  In order to do this the applicant will need a front yard setback variance and a side yard 
setback variance.   

 

Variance Requests 

The following are the various sections of the zoning ordinance that variances are being requested from: 

Table 3.04.01: Required Front Yard Setback: 35’ Proposed Front Yard Setback:   24’ 

  Required Side Yard Setback: 10’ Proposed Side Yard Setback: 7.6’ 

  Required Side Yard Setback: 10’ Proposed Side Yard Setback: 3’ 

  
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

1185 Sunrise Park Dr. 



 

 

Standards for Approval 

The following are the standards of approval that are listed in the Zoning Ordinance for Dimensional 
Variances: 

23.05.03 Criteria Applicable to Dimensional Variances. No variance in the provisions or requirements of 
this Ordinance shall be authorized by the Board of Appeals unless it is found from the evidence that all 
of the following conditions exist:  

(a) Practical Difficulty/Substantial Justice. Compliance with the strict letter of the restrictions governing 
area, setbacks, frontage, height, bulk, density, or other dimensional provisions would unreasonably 
prevent the use of the property. Granting of a requested variance or appeal would do substantial justice 
to the applicant as well as to other property owners in the district and is necessary for the preservation 
and enjoyment of a substantial property right similar to that possessed by other properties in the same 
zoning district and vicinity of the subject parcel.  

(b) Extraordinary Circumstances. There are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions 
applicable to the property or the intended use which are different than other properties in the same 
zoning district or the variance would make the property consistent with the majority of other properties 
in the vicinity. The need for the variance was not self-created by the applicant.  

(c) Public Safety and Welfare. The granting of the variance will not impair an adequate supply of light 
and air to adjacent property or unreasonably increase the congestion in public streets, or increase the 
danger of fire or endanger the public safety, comfort, morals or welfare of the inhabitants of the 
Township of Genoa.  

(d) Impact on Surrounding Neighborhood. The variance will not interfere with or discourage the 
appropriate development, continued use, or value of adjacent properties and the surrounding 
neighborhood. 

Summary of Findings 

Please note that in order for a variance to be approved it has to meet all of the standards in 25.05.03.   

The following are findings based upon the presented materials. 

Practical Difficulty/Substantial Justice: Strict compliance with the front and side yard setbacks would 
prohibit the applicant from construction an attached garage onto the existing structure.  The lot sizes 
around Sunrise Park are small and narrow.  Additionally the orientation and location of the house on the 
lot makes meeting the side yard setbacks difficult.   
 
Extraordinary Circumstances:  The extraordinary circumstances are the small, narrow lot size, and the 
orientation of the house on the lot.  Granting this variance would also make the property consistent 
with several other properties in the vicinity as many do not meeting the required front or side yard 
setbacks.   The need for the variance is created due to the small, narrow lot size and orientation of the 
house on the lot. 
 
Public Safety and Welfare – The granting of these variances will not impair an adequate supply of light 
and air to adjacent property or unreasonably increase the congestion in public streets, or increase the 
danger of fire or endanger the public safety, comfort, morals or welfare of the inhabitants of the 
Township of Genoa.  The 24’ front yard setback will allow for sufficient off street parking, and distance 
to allow motorists backing out of the garage enough room to view oncoming traffic. 



 

 

 
Impact on Surrounding Neighborhood – The proposed variance would have little impact on the 
appropriate development, continued use, or value of adjacent properties and the surrounding 
neighborhood.   

Staff Findings of Fact 

1. Strict application of the front yard setback and side yard setback would prevent the applicant from 
constructing an addition on the front of the house. 

2. The extraordinary or exceptional circumstances applicable to this property are the small, narrow lot 
size, the existing orientation of the house on the parcel and the existing location of the house on the 
parcel. 

3. There are several homes in the vicinity which do not comply with the front and side yard setback 
requirements. 

4. The need for the variances is due to the small narrow lot size, the existing orientation of the house 
on the parcel and the existing location of the house on the parcel. 

5. Granting of the requested variances will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent 
property or unreasonably increase the congestion in public streets, or increase the danger of fire or 
endanger the public safety, comfort, morals or welfare of the inhabitants of the Township.   

6. The proposed front yard setback will allow sufficient room for additional off-street parking. 
7. Granting the requested variances will not interfere with or discourage the appropriate development, 

continued use, or value of adjacent properties and the surrounding neighborhood.   
 













SUNRISE PARK

BOULEVARD

CRESTHAVEN

EVERGLADES± * All Measurements are Approximate,  
Parcel Boundaries are Approximate and May be Inaccurate.  

This is not a survey.
Source:  Livingston County GIS Department

1 inch = 150 feet

ZBA 15-14 Area Map



REFUSETopography:
NonePublic Impr.:

ActiveActive:  /  /    Split:

  /  /    Created:2013R-033844Liber/Page:

Image

Estimated TCV:  126,808

Basement Walls:  

Basement Area:  0

Garage Area:  0

Ground Area:  979

Floor Area:  979

Full Baths:  1   Half Baths:  1

# of Bedrooms:  2

Electric - Amps Service:  0

Heating System:  Forced Air w/ Ducts 

% Good (Physical):  60

Exterior:  Wood Siding

Style:  C

Class:  C

Occupancy:  Single Family

Year Built:  1940

# of Residential Buildings:  1

Improvement Data

98.0Average Depth:0Land Impr. Value:100.000PRE:

46.0Frontage:105,800Land Value:LRRZoning:

0.10Acreage:110,6422015 Taxable:117,3002015 S.E.V.:

Lot Dimensions:Tentative2016 Taxable:Tentative2016 S.E.V.:

Physical Property Characteristics
None Found

Most Recent Permit Information

Sold on 08/23/2013 for 0 by LETKEMANN GARY.

2013R-033844Liber/Page:INVALID SALE        Terms of Sale:

Most Recent Sale Information

LETKEMANN GARY & JANICE
1185 SUNRISE PARK
HOWELL MI 48843

Mailing Address:

06/10/2015 12:12 PM

HOWELL, MI 48843
1185 SUNRISE PARKProperty Address:

LETKEMANN GARY & JANICEOwner's Name:

4711-09-201-014Parcel:

4302 4302 SUNRISE PARK LAKEFRONTNeighborhood:
47070 HOWELLSchool:
V15-14MAP #
4711 GENOA CHARTER TOWNSHIPGov. Unit:
401.401 RESIDENTIAL-IMPROVEDPrevious Class:
401.401 RESIDENTIAL-IMPROVEDCurrent Class:

***Information herein deemed reliable but not guaranteed***

Real Estate Summary Sheet



*** Information herein deemed reliable but not guaranteed***

LIVINGSTONCounty:GENOA CHARTER TOWNSHIPJurisdiction: Printed onParcel Number: 4711-09-201-014

80,700S80,70048,50032,2002013

111,200S111,20058,30052,9002014

110,642C117,30064,40052,9002015

TentativeTentativeTentativeTentative2016

Taxable
Value

Tribunal/
Other

Board of
Review

Assessed
Value

Building
Value

Land
Value

Year

                               * Factors *
Description   Frontage  Depth  Front  Depth  Rate %Adj. Reason             Value
'A' FRONTAGE     46.00  98.00 1.0000 1.0000  2300  100                   105,800
   46 Actual Front Feet, 0.10 Total Acres    Total Est. Land Value =     105,800

Land Value Estimates for Land Table 00006.SUNRISE PARK

LM  10/04/2013 REVIEWED R

Who     When       What

Level
Rolling
Low
High
Landscaped
Swamp
Wooded
Pond
Waterfront
Ravine
Wetland
Flood Plain
REFUSE

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
X

Topography of 
Site

Dirt Road
Gravel Road
Paved Road
Storm Sewer
Sidewalk
Water
Sewer
Electric
Gas
Curb
Street Lights
Standard Utilities
Underground Utils.

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public
Improvements

Vacant ImprovedX

The Equalizer.  Copyright (c) 1999 - 2009.
Licensed To: Township of Genoa, County of
Livingston, Michigan

Comments/Influences
SEC. 9 T2N, R5E, SUNRISE PARK LOT 12

Tax Description

LETKEMANN GARY & JANICE
1185 SUNRISE PARK
HOWELL MI 48843

Owner's Name/Address

1185 SUNRISE PARK

Property Address

2016 Est TCV Tentative

MAP #: V15-14

P.R.E. 100% 07/26/2013 

School: HOWELL

StatusNumberDateBuilding Permit(s)Zoning: LRRClass: 401 RESIDENTIAL-IMPROVED

100.0BUYER2010R-021413ARMS-LENGTH         WD07/20/2010137,500ALLISON KARRYGRATZ DOUGLAS & CLIFFORD

0.0BUYER2010R-021414INVALID SALE        QC07/20/20100ALLISON KARRY & ALIALLISON KARRY

100.0BUYER2013R-032288ARMS-LENGTH         WD07/26/2013225,000LETKEMANN GARYALLISON KARRY & ALI

0.0BUYER2013R-033844INVALID SALE        QC08/23/20130LETKEMANN GARY & JANICELETKEMANN GARY

Prcnt.
Trans.

Verified
By

Liber
& Page

Terms of SaleInst.
Type

Sale
Date

Sale
Price

GranteeGrantor

06/10/2015



Class: C
Effec. Age: 40
Floor Area: 979                CntyMult
Total Base Cost: 80,913        X  1.470
Total Base New : 118,942         E.C.F.
Total Depr Cost: 73,469        X  1.726
Estimated T.C.V: 126,808      

Stories    Exterior    Foundation    Rate  Bsmnt-Adj  Heat-Adj    Size      Cost
1+   Story Siding      Crawl Space   70.97   -9.83      0.00       924    56,493
1    Story Siding      Crawl Space   67.50   -9.83      0.00        55     3,172
Other Additions/Adjustments                   Rate                Size      Cost
(13) Plumbing
  2 Fixture Bath                           1600.00                   1     1,600
(14) Water/Sewer
  Public Sewer                             1162.00                   1     1,162
  Well, 200 Feet                           4975.00                   1     4,975
(15) Built-Ins & Fireplaces
  Fireplace: Exterior 2 Story              4650.00                   2     9,300
Phy/Ab.Phy/Func/Econ/Comb.%Good= 60/100/100/100/60.0,    Depr.Cost =      67,651
Separately Depreciated Items:
(16) Porches
  WPP, Standard                              18.30                  55     1,007
County Multiplier = 1.47  =>                              Cost New =       1,480
Phy/Ab.Phy/Func/Econ/Comb.%Good= 94/100/100/100/94.0,    Depr.Cost =       1,391
(16) Deck/Balcony
  Treated Wood,Standard                       6.27                 511     3,204
County Multiplier = 1.47  =>                              Cost New =       4,710
Phy/Ab.Phy/Func/Econ/Comb.%Good= 94/100/100/100/94.0,    Depr.Cost =       4,427
                                            Total Depreciated Cost =      73,469
ECF (4302 SUNRISE PARK LAKEFRONT)        1.726 => TCV of Bldg:  1  =     126,808

Carport Area: 
Roof: 

Bsmnt Garage: 

Year Built: 
Car Capacity: 
Class: 
Exterior: 
Brick Ven.: 
Stone Ven.: 
Common Wall: 
Foundation: 
Finished ?: 
Auto. Doors: 
Mech. Doors: 
Area: 
% Good: 
Storage Area: 
No Conc. Floor: 

 (17) Garage

WPP
Treated Wood

55
511

TypeArea

 (16) Porches/Decks

Interior 1 Story
Interior 2 Story
2nd/Same Stack
Two Sided
Exterior 1 Story
Exterior 2 Story
Prefab 1 Story
Prefab 2 Story
Heat Circulator
Raised Hearth
Wood Stove
Direct-Vented Gas

 
 
 
 
 
2
 
 
 
 
 
 

 (15) Fireplaces

Appliance Allow.
Cook Top
Dishwasher
Garbage Disposal
Bath Heater
Vent Fan
Hot Tub
Unvented Hood
Vented Hood
Intercom
Jacuzzi Tub
Jacuzzi repl.Tub
Oven
Microwave
Standard Range
Self Clean Range
Sauna
Trash Compactor
Central Vacuum
Security System

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 (15) Built-ins

 Lump Sum Items:

Public Water
Public Sewer
Water Well
1000 Gal Septic
2000 Gal Septic

 
1
1
 
 

 (14) Water/Sewer

Average Fixture(s)
3 Fixture Bath
2 Fixture Bath
Softener, Auto
Softener, Manual
Solar Water Heat
No Plumbing
Extra Toilet
Extra Sink
Separate Shower
Ceramic Tile Floor
Ceramic Tile Wains
Ceramic Tub Alcove
Vent Fan

 
1
1
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 (13) Plumbing

Few Ave.XMany 

No. of Elec. Outlets

Min Ord.XEx. 

 No./Qual. of Fixtures

Amps Service0

 (12) Electric

Central Air
Wood Furnace

 
 

Forced Air w/o Ducts
Forced Air w/ Ducts 
Forced Hot Water
Electric Baseboard
Elec. Ceil. Radiant
Radiant (in-floor)
Electric Wall Heat
Space Heater
Wall/Floor Furnace
Forced Heat & Cool
Heat Pump
No Heating/Cooling

 
X
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Elec.
Steam

 Oil
Coal

 Gas
Wood

X

 (11) Heating/Cooling

 Joists: 
 Unsupported Len:  
 Cntr.Sup: 

 (10) Floor Support

Recreation   SF
Living       SF
Walkout Doors
No Floor     SF

 
 
 
 

 (9) Basement Finish

Conc. Block
Poured Conc.
Stone
Treated Wood
Concrete Floor

 
 
 
 
 

 (8) Basement

 Basement: 0  S.F.
 Crawl: 979  S.F.
 Slab: 0  S.F.
 Height to Joists: 0.0

 (7) Excavation

    

 (6) Ceilings

 Kitchen: 
 Other: 
 Other: 

 (5) Floors

H.C.XSolid Doors:

Small OrdXLg 

Size of Closets

Min OrdXEx 

Trim & Decoration

Plaster
Wood T&G

 
 

Drywall
Paneled

 
 

(4) Interior

Eavestrough
Insulation
Front Overhang
Other Overhang

 
 

 0
 0

 (3) Roof (cont.)

*** Information herein deemed reliable but not guaranteed***

Residential Building 1 of 1 Printed onParcel Number: 4711-09-201-014

 Chimney: Brick

Asphalt ShingleX

Gambrel
Mansard
Shed

 
 
 

Gable
Hip
Flat

X
 
 

 (3) Roof

Wood Sash
Metal Sash
Vinyl Sash
Double Hung
Horiz. Slide
Casement
Double Glass
Patio Doors
Storms & Screens

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Large
Avg.
Small

 
X
 

Many
Avg.
Few

 
X
 

 (2) Windows

Wood/Shingle
Aluminum/Vinyl
Brick
 
Insulation

X
 
 
 

 (1) Exterior

Basement
1st Floor
2nd Floor
Bedrooms

 
 
 
2

 Room List

 Condition for Age:
 Good

Remodeled
2010

 Yr Built
 1940 

 Building Style:
 C

Wood  FrameX

Single Family
Mobile Home
Town Home
Duplex
A-Frame

X
 
 
 
 

 Building Type

06/10/2015



*** Information herein deemed reliable but not guaranteed***

Parcel Number: 4711-09-201-014, Residential Building 1 Printed on 06/10/2015



WATER

ROW

11-09-200-024

11-09-202-026

11-09-202-026

11-09-200-023

11-09-201-197

11-09-201-012

11-09-201-010

11-09-202-011

PARK

11-09-201-009
11-09-201-008

11-09-201-003
11-09-201-002
11-09-201-001

11-10-100-003

11-09-202-027

OUTLOT

11-09-201-229

11-09-201-218
11-09-201-163

11-09-201-223

11-09-201-172

11-09-201-016

11-09-201-228

11-09-201-018

11-09-201-029

11-09-201-159

11-09-201-186

11-09-201-021

11-09-201-230

11-09-201-210
11-09-201-211

11-09-201-175

11-09-201-213

11-09-201-176

11-09-201-155

11-09-201-212

11-09-201-156

11-09-201-158

11-09-201-027
11-09-201-026

11-09-201-179

11-09-201-169
11-09-201-168

11-09-201-174

11-09-201-171

11-09-201-170

11-09-201-028

11-09-201-157

11-09-201-214

11-09-201-020

11-09-201-025

11-09-201-217
11-09-201-215

11-09-201-216

11-09-201-153

11-09-201-185
11-09-201-184

11-09-201-161
11-09-201-162 11-09-201-015

11-09-201-166

11-09-201-030

11-09-201-014
11-09-201-013

11-09-201-006
11-09-201-007

11-09-201-004
11-09-201-005

11-09-201-031

WALKWAY

11-09-201-142

11-09-201-032

11-09-202-011

11-09-202-001

11-09-201-197

11-09-201-193
11-09-201-190

SUNRISE PARK

BOULEVARD

CRESTHAVEN

Source: Esri, DigitalGlobe, GeoEye, i-cubed, USDA, USGS, AEX,
Getmapping, Aerogrid, IGN, IGP, swisstopo, and the GIS User Community

Variance Case #15-14

Applicant: Tim Chouinard

Parcel: 4711-09-201-014

Meeting Date: June 16, 2015
May 26, 2015

300 Foot Notice for Buffering

±
0 0.02 0.04 0.06 0.080.01

Miles





Charter Township of Genoa 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

July 21, 2015 

CASE #15-16 
 

 
PROPERTY LOCATION:  140 S. Hughes 

 

PETITIONER:     Rickey F. Novak 

 

ZONING:     RR (Rural Residential District) 

 

WELL AND SEPTIC INFO:          Sewer, Well   

 

PETITIONERS REQUEST:  A variance to construct a detached accessory building in the front 

yard. 

   

CODE REFERENCE: Section 11.04.01(c) 

      

STAFF COMMENTS: See Attached Staff Report 

 
 

 

 

 Front One Side Other Side Shoreline Height - 

Required 

Setbacks 
N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A - 

Setbacks 

Requested 
N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A - 

Variance Amount N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A - 

  

 



 

 

MEMORANDUM 

TO:   Genoa Township Zoning Board of Appeals 
FROM:  Ron Akers, Zoning Official 
DATE:  July 16, 2015 
RE: ZBA 15-16 

 

STAFF REPORT  

File Number: ZBA#15-16 

Site Address: 140 S. Hughes 

Parcel Number:  4711-04-200-015 

Parcel Size:  2.07 Acres 

Applicant:  Rickey F. Novak  

Property Owner:  Rickey F. Novak, 610 S. Hughes Rd, Howell, MI  48843 

Information Submitted: Application, site plan, building plans 

Request:  Dimensional Variance 

Project Description:  Applicant is requesting a variance in order to construct a detached 
accessory building in the front yard. 

Zoning and Existing Use: RR (Rural Residential), Single Family Residential 

Other: 
Public hearing was published in the Livingston County Press and Argus on Sunday July 5, 
2015 and 300 foot mailings were sent to any real property within 300 feet of the 
property in accordance with the Michigan Zoning Enabling Act.   
 
Background 

The following is a brief summary of the background information we have on file: 

 Per assessing records the parcel has an existing single family dwelling (1944 
square feet) built in 1977. 

 The property has an existing well and septic system. 

 According to the FEMA Flood Insurance Rate Map for that area there is the 
presence of a high flood risk area on the southern portion of the property. 

 See Real Estate Summary and Record Card.  

 

 

 



 

 

Summary 

The proposed project is to construct a 30’ x 40’ detached accessory building on the property. Due to the 
presence of the high flood hazard area on the southern portion of the property and the existing location 
of the house, the applicant is requesting to construct the detached accessory building in the front yard.   

 

Variance Requests 

The following are the various sections of the zoning ordinance that variances are being requested from: 

Section 11.04.01(c):  Restrictions in Front Yard: Detached accessory buildings shall not be erected in any 
front yard…  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

140 S. Hughes 



 

 

Standards for Approval 

The following are the standards of approval that are listed in the Zoning Ordinance for Dimensional 
Variances: 

23.05.03 Criteria Applicable to Dimensional Variances. No variance in the provisions or requirements of 
this Ordinance shall be authorized by the Board of Appeals unless it is found from the evidence that all 
of the following conditions exist:  

(a) Practical Difficulty/Substantial Justice. Compliance with the strict letter of the restrictions governing 
area, setbacks, frontage, height, bulk, density, or other dimensional provisions would unreasonably 
prevent the use of the property. Granting of a requested variance or appeal would do substantial justice 
to the applicant as well as to other property owners in the district and is necessary for the preservation 
and enjoyment of a substantial property right similar to that possessed by other properties in the same 
zoning district and vicinity of the subject parcel.  

(b) Extraordinary Circumstances. There are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions 
applicable to the property or the intended use which are different than other properties in the same 
zoning district or the variance would make the property consistent with the majority of other properties 
in the vicinity. The need for the variance was not self-created by the applicant.  

(c) Public Safety and Welfare. The granting of the variance will not impair an adequate supply of light 
and air to adjacent property or unreasonably increase the congestion in public streets, or increase the 
danger of fire or endanger the public safety, comfort, morals or welfare of the inhabitants of the 
Township of Genoa.  

(d) Impact on Surrounding Neighborhood. The variance will not interfere with or discourage the 
appropriate development, continued use, or value of adjacent properties and the surrounding 
neighborhood. 

Summary of Findings 

Please note that in order for a variance to be approved it has to meet all of the standards in 25.05.03.   

The following are findings based upon the presented materials. 

Practical Difficulty/Substantial Justice: Strict compliance with the requirement that a detached building 
be placed in a rear or side yard would be difficult due to the large area in the rear and the side yard 
within the flood risk areas.  While it is legal to construct buildings within flood risk areas, it is preferable 
that this be avoided if all possible.  Due to the location of the existing home on the property and the 
large areas in the rear and side yards included in the flood hazard area, it would be extremely difficult to 
construct an accessory building which is able to be accessed via the existing driveway.  This variance 
would provide substantial justice to the property owner as well as the adjacent property owners who 
may be impacted should the accessory structure be damaged in a flood. 
 
Extraordinary Circumstances:  The extraordinary circumstances are applicable to this property are the 
large areas of the rear and side yards included in the flood hazard area.  The need for the variance is due 
to this and thus not self created. 
 
Public Safety and Welfare – The granting of these variances will not impair an adequate supply of light 
and air to adjacent property or unreasonably increase the congestion in public streets, or increase the 
danger of fire or endanger the public safety, comfort, morals or welfare of the inhabitants of the 



 

 

Township of Genoa.  The detached accessory building will meet the required setbacks for a principal 
structure and maintain adequate distance from the adjacent neighbors. 
 
Impact on Surrounding Neighborhood – The proposed variance would have little impact on the 
appropriate development, continued use, or value of adjacent properties and the surrounding 
neighborhood.  The existing vegetation should limit visibility of a detached accessory building in the 
front yard. 

Staff Findings of Fact 

1. Strict application of the requirement regarding the placement of a detached accessory building in a 
rear or side yard would prevent the applicant from constructing a detached accessory building 
which complies with the required setbacks, outside of the flood hazard area. 

2. The extraordinary or exceptional circumstances applicable to this property are the presence of the 
flood hazard area in the rear and side yards. 

3. The need for the variance is due to the presence of the flood hazard area in the rear and side yards. 
4. Granting of the requested variances will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent 

property or unreasonably increase the congestion in public streets, or increase the danger of fire or 
endanger the public safety, comfort, morals or welfare of the inhabitants of the Township.   

5. Granting the requested variances will not interfere with or discourage the appropriate development, 
continued use, or value of adjacent properties and the surrounding neighborhood.   
 







GOLF CLUB

HUGHES

± * All Measurements are Approximate,  
Parcel Boundaries are Approximate and May be Inaccurate.  

This is not a survey.
Source:  Livingston County GIS Department

1 inch = 200 feet

ZBA 15-16 Area Map

Flood Zone
<all other values>

Type
0.2 PCT ANNUAL CHANCE FLOOD HAZARD
A
AE
X



REFUSETopography:
NonePublic Impr.:

ActiveActive:  /  /    Split:

  /  /    Created:2014R-032250Liber/Page:

Image

Estimated TCV:  156,712

Basement Walls:  

Basement Area:  1,944

Garage Area:  506

Ground Area:  1,944

Floor Area:  1,944

Full Baths:  2   Half Baths:  1

# of Bedrooms:  3

Electric - Amps Service:  0

Heating System:  Forced Heat & Cool

% Good (Physical):  73

Exterior:  Wood Siding

Style:  B

Class:  C

Occupancy:  Single Family

Year Built:  1977

# of Residential Buildings:  1

Improvement Data

0.0Average Depth:0Land Impr. Value:0.000PRE:

0.0Frontage:56,400Land Value:RRZoning:

2.07Acreage:105,7002015 Taxable:105,7002015 S.E.V.:

Lot Dimensions:Tentative2016 Taxable:Tentative2016 S.E.V.:

Physical Property Characteristics
None Found

Most Recent Permit Information

Sold on 10/24/2014 for 215,000 by SCHNEEMAN DORIS TRUST.

2014R-032250Liber/Page:ARMS-LENGTH         Terms of Sale:

Most Recent Sale Information

NOVAK RICKEY F SR. & MARY M
510 S. HUGHES ROAD
HOWELL MI 48843

Mailing Address:

07/16/2015 11:01 PM

HOWELL, MI 48843
140 S HUGHES RDProperty Address:

NOVAK RICKEY F SR. & MARY MOwner's Name:

4711-04-200-015Parcel:

47070 47070 HOWELL M & BNeighborhood:
47070 HOWELLSchool:
V15-16MAP #
4711 GENOA CHARTER TOWNSHIPGov. Unit:
401.401 RESIDENTIAL-IMPROVEDPrevious Class:
401.401 RESIDENTIAL-IMPROVEDCurrent Class:

***Information herein deemed reliable but not guaranteed***

Real Estate Summary Sheet



*** Information herein deemed reliable but not guaranteed***

LIVINGSTONCounty:GENOA CHARTER TOWNSHIPJurisdiction: Printed onParcel Number: 4711-04-200-015

94,100S94,10065,90028,2002013

95,605C100,90072,70028,2002014

105,700S105,70077,50028,2002015

TentativeTentativeTentativeTentative2016

Taxable
Value

Tribunal/
Other

Board of
Review

Assessed
Value

Building
Value

Land
Value

Year

                               * Factors *
Description   Frontage  Depth  Front  Depth  Rate %Adj. Reason             Value
LAND TABLE A                   2.070 Acres 27,246   100                   56,400
                         2.07 Total Acres    Total Est. Land Value =      56,400

Land Value Estimates for Land Table 124.HOWELL M& B

LM  04/24/2015 REVIEWED R

Who     When       What

Level
Rolling
Low
High
Landscaped
Swamp
Wooded
Pond
Waterfront
Ravine
Wetland
Flood Plain
REFUSE

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
X

Topography of 
Site

Dirt Road
Gravel Road
Paved Road
Storm Sewer
Sidewalk
Water
Sewer
Electric
Gas
Curb
Street Lights
Standard Utilities
Underground Utils.

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public
Improvements

Vacant ImprovedX

The Equalizer.  Copyright (c) 1999 - 2009.
Licensed To: Township of Genoa, County of
Livingston, Michigan

Comments/Influences

SEC 4 T2N R5E PART OF NW 1/4 SEC 3 & NE
1/4 OF SEC 4, COMM AT NE COR OF SEC 4, TH
ALONG GENOA-OCEOLA TWP LINE & C.L. OF
GOLF CLUB RD, N 89*46'50"E 106.35 FT TO
SE COR SEC 33, OCEOLA TWP, TH ALONG C.L.
OF HUGHES RD, S 10*34'20"E 624 FT TO POB
OF LAND TO BE DESC, TH CONT ALONG LINE, S
10*34'20"E 200 FT, TH N 88* 09'20"W
499.48 FT ALONG C.L. OF COUNTY DRAIN, TH
N 00*17'10"W 178.76 FT, TH N 89*46'50"E
463.42 FT TO POB, 2.07AC M/L, PARCEL D

Tax Description

NOVAK RICKEY F SR. & MARY M
510 S. HUGHES ROAD
HOWELL MI 48843

Owner's Name/Address

140 S HUGHES RD

Property Address

2016 Est TCV Tentative

MAP #: V15-16

P.R.E.   0%  

School: HOWELL

StatusNumberDateBuilding Permit(s)Zoning: RRClass: 401 RESIDENTIAL-IMPROVED

0.0BUYER16980449ARMS-LENGTH         WD05/27/1993142,000

0.0BUYER2011R-012657INVALID SALE        QC04/14/20110SCHNEEMAN DORIS TRUSTSCHNEEMAN DORIS

100.0BUYER2014R-032250ARMS-LENGTH         LC10/24/2014215,000NOVAK RICKEY F SR. & MARY MSCHNEEMAN DORIS TRUST

Prcnt.
Trans.

Verified
By

Liber
& Page

Terms of SaleInst.
Type

Sale
Date

Sale
Price

GranteeGrantor

07/16/2015



Class: C
Effec. Age: 27
Floor Area: 1944               CntyMult
Total Base Cost: 158,391       X  1.470
Total Base New : 232,835         E.C.F.
Total Depr Cost: 169,970       X  0.922
Estimated T.C.V: 156,712      

Stories    Exterior    Foundation    Rate  Bsmnt-Adj  Heat-Adj    Size      Cost
1    Story Siding      Basement      60.56    0.00      1.92      1944   121,461
Other Additions/Adjustments                   Rate                Size      Cost
(1) Exterior
  Brick Veneer                                8.25                 834     6,881
(13) Plumbing
  3 Fixture Bath                           2400.00                   1     2,400
  2 Fixture Bath                           1600.00                   1     1,600
(14) Water/Sewer
  Well, 200 Feet                           4975.00                   1     4,975
  1000 Gal Septic                          3085.00                   1     3,085
(15) Built-Ins & Fireplaces
  Fireplace: Exterior 1 Story              3875.00                   1     3,875
(16) Porches
  CCP  (1 Story), Standard                   49.04                  32     1,569
(16) Deck/Balcony
  Treated Wood,Standard                       6.15                 572     3,518
(17) Garages
Class:C  Exterior: Siding  Foundation: 42 Inch  (Unfinished)
  Base Cost                                  20.41                 506    10,327
  Common Wall: 1 Wall                     -1300.00                   1    -1,300
Phy/Ab.Phy/Func/Econ/Comb.%Good= 73/100/100/100/73.0,    Depr.Cost =     169,970
ECF (47070 HOWELL M & B)                 0.922 => TCV of Bldg:  1  =     156,712

Carport Area: 
Roof: 

Bsmnt Garage: 

Year Built: 
Car Capacity: 
Class: C
Exterior: Siding
Brick Ven.: 0
Stone Ven.: 0
Common Wall: 1 Wall
Foundation: 42 Inch
Finished ?: 
Auto. Doors: 0
Mech. Doors: 0
Area: 506
% Good: 0
Storage Area: 0
No Conc. Floor: 0

 (17) Garage

CCP  (1 Story)
Treated Wood

32
572

TypeArea

 (16) Porches/Decks

Interior 1 Story
Interior 2 Story
2nd/Same Stack
Two Sided
Exterior 1 Story
Exterior 2 Story
Prefab 1 Story
Prefab 2 Story
Heat Circulator
Raised Hearth
Wood Stove
Direct-Vented Gas

 
 
 
 
1
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 (15) Fireplaces

Appliance Allow.
Cook Top
Dishwasher
Garbage Disposal
Bath Heater
Vent Fan
Hot Tub
Unvented Hood
Vented Hood
Intercom
Jacuzzi Tub
Jacuzzi repl.Tub
Oven
Microwave
Standard Range
Self Clean Range
Sauna
Trash Compactor
Central Vacuum
Security System

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 (15) Built-ins

 Lump Sum Items:

Public Water
Public Sewer
Water Well
1000 Gal Septic
2000 Gal Septic

 
 
1
1
 

 (14) Water/Sewer

Average Fixture(s)
3 Fixture Bath
2 Fixture Bath
Softener, Auto
Softener, Manual
Solar Water Heat
No Plumbing
Extra Toilet
Extra Sink
Separate Shower
Ceramic Tile Floor
Ceramic Tile Wains
Ceramic Tub Alcove
Vent Fan

 
2
1
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 (13) Plumbing

Few Ave.XMany 

No. of Elec. Outlets

Min Ord.XEx. 

 No./Qual. of Fixtures

Amps Service0

 (12) Electric

Central Air
Wood Furnace

 
 

Forced Air w/o Ducts
Forced Air w/ Ducts 
Forced Hot Water
Electric Baseboard
Elec. Ceil. Radiant
Radiant (in-floor)
Electric Wall Heat
Space Heater
Wall/Floor Furnace
Forced Heat & Cool
Heat Pump
No Heating/Cooling

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
X
 
 

Elec.
Steam

 Oil
Coal

 Gas
Wood

X

 (11) Heating/Cooling

 Joists: 
 Unsupported Len:  
 Cntr.Sup: 

 (10) Floor Support

Recreation   SF
Living       SF
Walkout Doors
No Floor     SF

 
 
 
 

 (9) Basement Finish

Conc. Block
Poured Conc.
Stone
Treated Wood
Concrete Floor

 
 
 
 
 

 (8) Basement

 Basement: 1944  S.F.
 Crawl: 0  S.F.
 Slab: 0  S.F.
 Height to Joists: 0.0

 (7) Excavation

    

 (6) Ceilings

 Kitchen: 
 Other: 
 Other: 

 (5) Floors

H.C.XSolid Doors:

Small OrdXLg 

Size of Closets

Min OrdXEx 

Trim & Decoration

Plaster
Wood T&G

 
 

Drywall
Paneled

 
 

(4) Interior

Eavestrough
Insulation
Front Overhang
Other Overhang

 
 

 0
 0

 (3) Roof (cont.)

*** Information herein deemed reliable but not guaranteed***

Residential Building 1 of 1 Printed onParcel Number: 4711-04-200-015

 Chimney: Brick

Asphalt ShingleX

Gambrel
Mansard
Shed

 
 
 

Gable
Hip
Flat

X
 
 

 (3) Roof

Wood Sash
Metal Sash
Vinyl Sash
Double Hung
Horiz. Slide
Casement
Double Glass
Patio Doors
Storms & Screens

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Large
Avg.
Small

 
X
 

Many
Avg.
Few

 
X
 

 (2) Windows

Wood/Shingle
Aluminum/Vinyl
Brick
 
Insulation

X
 
 
 

 (1) Exterior

Basement
1st Floor
2nd Floor
Bedrooms

 
 
 
3

 Room List

 Condition for Age:
 Good

Remodeled
0

 Yr Built
 1977 

 Building Style:
 B

Wood  FrameX

Single Family
Mobile Home
Town Home
Duplex
A-Frame

X
 
 
 
 

 Building Type

07/16/2015



*** Information herein deemed reliable but not guaranteed***

Parcel Number: 4711-04-200-015, Residential Building 1 Printed on 07/16/2015



11-04-200-030

11-03-100-017

11-04-200-010

11-04-200-003

11-03-100-029

11-04-200-032

11-03-100-036

11-03-100-021

11-04-200-018

11-04-201-008

11-04-200-009

11-04-200-015

11-03-100-030

11-04-201-007

11-04-200-014

11-04-200-012

11-04-200-013

11-03-100-016

11-04-200-002

11-04-200-031

11-04-200-011

11-03-100-031

11-03-100-037

11-03-100-013

11-04-201-009

HUGHES

GOLF CLUB

Source: Esri, DigitalGlobe, GeoEye, i-cubed, USDA, USGS, AEX, Getmapping,
Aerogrid, IGN, IGP, swisstopo, and the GIS User Community

300 ft Buffer for Noticing

0 0.025 0.05 0.075 0.10.0125
Miles

±
Variance Case #15-16

Applicant: Rickey F. Novak

Parcel: 4711-04-200-015

Meeting Date: July 21, 2015

June 22, 2015





Charter Township of Genoa 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

July 21, 2015 

CASE #15-17 
 

 
PROPERTY LOCATION:  2166 Webster Park Dr. 

 

PETITIONER:     Jeffery and Susan Wood 

 

ZONING:     LRR (Lake Resort Residential District) 

 

WELL AND SEPTIC INFO:          Sewer, Well   

 

PETITIONERS REQUEST:  A variance to make repairs, improvements and modernizations to a 

non-conforming structure which exceeds one-half (1/2) of the value of 

the structure during a period of twelve (12) consecutive months. 

   

CODE REFERENCE: Section 24.04.06 

      

STAFF COMMENTS: See Attached Staff Report 

 
 

 

 

 Front One Side Other Side Shoreline Height - 

Required 

Setbacks 
N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A - 

Setbacks 

Requested 
N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A - 

Variance Amount N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A - 

  

 



 

 

MEMORANDUM 

TO:   Genoa Township Zoning Board of Appeals 
FROM:  Ron Akers, Zoning Official 
DATE:  July 16, 2015 
RE: ZBA 15-17 

 

STAFF REPORT  

File Number: ZBA#15-17 

Site Address: 2166 Webster Park Dr. 

Parcel Number:  4711-30-101-026 

Parcel Size:  0.813 Acres 

Applicant:  Jeffery and Susan Wood 

Property Owner:  Richard Bandli, 2166 Webster Park Dr. Howell, MI  48843 

Information Submitted: Application, site plan, improvement information 

Request:  Dimensional Variance 

Project Description:  Applicant is requesting a variance in order to make repairs, 
improvements and modernizations to a non-conforming structure which exceeds one-
half (1/2) of the value of the structure during a period of twelve (12) consecutive 
months. 

Zoning and Existing Use:  LRR (Lake Resort Residential), Single Family Residential 

Other: 
Public hearing was published in the Livingston County Press and Argus on Sunday July 5, 
2015 and 300 foot mailings were sent to any real property within 300 feet of the 
property in accordance with the Michigan Zoning Enabling Act.   
 
Background 

The following is a brief summary of the background information we have on file: 

 Per assessing records the parcel has an existing single family dwelling (960 
square feet) and the date the home was built is uncertain. 

 The property has an existing well and septic system. 

 Due to the building not complying with the front yard setback, the structure is 
considered legal non-conforming. 

 The estimated true cash value of the building itself is $26,573, thus our Zoning 
Ordinance limits the annual cost of improvement to $13,286.50. 

 See Real Estate Summary and Record Card.  

 



 

 

Summary 

The current structure at 2166 Webster Park Dr. is in a dilapidated condition.  The applicants are 
interested in purchasing the property and would like to repair the existing structure rather than tear the 
property down and build a new structure.  In order to make the repairs necessary to bring the home to a 
livable condition, the applicants will need to obtain a variance from section 24.04.06 which limits the 
amount of money which is able to be invested in a legal non-conforming structure during any 12 month 
period. 

 

Variance Requests 

The following are the various sections of the zoning ordinance that variances are being requested from: 

Section 24.04.06:  Repairs, Improvements and Modernization: Repairs, improvements, or 
modernization of non-conforming buildings or structures shall be permitted provided such repairs or 
improvements do not exceed one-half (1/2) of the value of the building or structure during any period of 
twelve (12) consecutive months. This cost/value calculation shall not include any costs associated with 
modernization of electrical, plumbing, heating or cooling systems to meet Building Code requirements. 
However, if a non-conforming structure or a structure containing a non-conforming use becomes 
physically unsafe or unlawful due to lack of maintenance and repairs and is declared as such by the 
Building and Fire Departments, it shall not thereafter be restored, repaired, or rebuilt except in full 
conformity with the regulations in the district in which it is located.  

 

 

 

 

Standards for Approval 

2166 Webster Park Dr. 



 

 

The following are the standards of approval that are listed in the Zoning Ordinance for Dimensional 
Variances: 

23.05.03 Criteria Applicable to Dimensional Variances. No variance in the provisions or requirements of 
this Ordinance shall be authorized by the Board of Appeals unless it is found from the evidence that all 
of the following conditions exist:  

(a) Practical Difficulty/Substantial Justice. Compliance with the strict letter of the restrictions governing 
area, setbacks, frontage, height, bulk, density, or other dimensional provisions would unreasonably 
prevent the use of the property. Granting of a requested variance or appeal would do substantial justice 
to the applicant as well as to other property owners in the district and is necessary for the preservation 
and enjoyment of a substantial property right similar to that possessed by other properties in the same 
zoning district and vicinity of the subject parcel.  

(b) Extraordinary Circumstances. There are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions 
applicable to the property or the intended use which are different than other properties in the same 
zoning district or the variance would make the property consistent with the majority of other properties 
in the vicinity. The need for the variance was not self-created by the applicant.  

(c) Public Safety and Welfare. The granting of the variance will not impair an adequate supply of light 
and air to adjacent property or unreasonably increase the congestion in public streets, or increase the 
danger of fire or endanger the public safety, comfort, morals or welfare of the inhabitants of the 
Township of Genoa.  

(d) Impact on Surrounding Neighborhood. The variance will not interfere with or discourage the 
appropriate development, continued use, or value of adjacent properties and the surrounding 
neighborhood. 

Summary of Findings 

Please note that in order for a variance to be approved it has to meet all of the standards in 25.05.03.   

The following are findings based upon the presented materials. 

Practical Difficulty/Substantial Justice: Strict compliance with the requirements which govern the 
amount of investment that can be made in a legal non-conforming property would unreasonably 
prevent the use of the property.  In the event that a new home were to be constructed on this property, 
it is likely due to the large shoreline setback and proximity of other adjacent homes to the road, that the 
new home would require a front yard setback variance similar to what the current home sits at.  As an 
alternative to this making an investment in an existing structure should follow a similar logic when 
applying this provision of the ordinance.  The investment made in a new home would be larger than 
what is proposed and would likely still be within the front yard setback. 
 
Extraordinary Circumstances:  The large shoreline setback and majority of other homes in the adjacent 
area which have houses within the shoreline setback fulfill the requirements of extraordinary or 
exceptional circumstances.  The need for the variance is due to the lot size and the zoning restrictions. 
 
Public Safety and Welfare – The granting of these variances will not impair an adequate supply of light 
and air to adjacent property or unreasonably increase the congestion in public streets, or increase the 
danger of fire or endanger the public safety, comfort, morals or welfare of the inhabitants of the 
Township of Genoa.  Improving this structure will create a safer neighborhood. 
 



 

 

Impact on Surrounding Neighborhood – The proposed variance would have little impact on the 
appropriate development, continued use, or value of adjacent properties and the surrounding 
neighborhood.  Improving this vacant dilapidated structure will improve conditions in the neighborhood. 

Staff Findings of Fact 

1. Strict application of the requirement which limits repairs, improvements and modernizations of non-
conforming structures to one-half of the replacement value of the structure would unreasonably 
prevent the use of the property. 

2. The extraordinary circumstances applicable to the property is the lot size and larger shoreline 
setback requirements. 

3. Having a single family dwelling which is within the front yard setback makes this property consistent 
with the majority of other properties in the vicinity. 

4. The need for the variance is due to the lot size and large shoreline setback requirement. 
5. The granting of the variance will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent property 

or unreasonably increase the congestion in public streets, or increase the danger of fire or endanger 
the public safety, comfort, morals or welfare of the inhabitants of the Township of Genoa.  

6. The variance will not interfere with or discourage the appropriate development, continued use, or 
value of adjacent properties and the surrounding neighborhood. 
 





















WEBSTER PARK

GALE

± * All Measurements are Approximate,  
Parcel Boundaries are Approximate and May be Inaccurate.  

This is not a survey.
Source:  Livingston County GIS Department

1 inch = 150 feet

ZBA 15-17 Area Map



REFUSETopography:
NonePublic Impr.:

ActiveActive:  /  /    Split:

  /  /    Created:Liber/Page:

Image

Estimated TCV:  26,573

Basement Walls:  

Basement Area:  0

Garage Area:  0

Ground Area:  960

Floor Area:  960

Full Baths:  1   Half Baths:  0

# of Bedrooms:  2

Electric - Amps Service:  0

Heating System:  Forced Air w/ Ducts 

% Good (Physical):  45

Exterior:  Wood Siding

Style:  D

Class:  D

Occupancy:  Single Family

Year Built:  0

# of Residential Buildings:  1

Improvement Data

295.0Average Depth:0Land Impr. Value:0.000PRE:

120.0Frontage:108,000Land Value:LRRZoning:

0.81Acreage:41,3422015 Taxable:69,4002015 S.E.V.:

Lot Dimensions:Tentative2016 Taxable:Tentative2016 S.E.V.:

Physical Property Characteristics
None Found

Most Recent Permit Information

None Found

Most Recent Sale Information

BANDLI, RICHARD
2166 WEBSTER PARK DR.
HOWELL MI 48843

Mailing Address:

07/17/2015 1:32 AM

HOWELL, MI 48843
2166 WEBSTER PARK DR.Property Address:

BANDLI, RICHARDOwner's Name:

4711-30-101-026Parcel:

4043 4043 WEBSTER PARKNeighborhood:
47070 HOWELLSchool:
V15-17MAP #
4711 GENOA CHARTER TOWNSHIPGov. Unit:
401.401 RESIDENTIAL-IMPROVEDPrevious Class:
401.401 RESIDENTIAL-IMPROVEDCurrent Class:

***Information herein deemed reliable but not guaranteed***

Real Estate Summary Sheet



*** Information herein deemed reliable but not guaranteed***

LIVINGSTONCounty:GENOA CHARTER TOWNSHIPJurisdiction: Printed onParcel Number: 4711-30-101-026

40,051C70,50016,50054,0002013

40,691C70,60016,60054,0002014

41,342C69,40015,40054,0002015

TentativeTentativeTentativeTentative2016

Taxable
Value

Tribunal/
Other

Board of
Review

Assessed
Value

Building
Value

Land
Value

Year

                               * Factors *
Description   Frontage  Depth  Front  Depth  Rate %Adj. Reason             Value
PARDEE LK FRT   120.00 295.00 1.0000 1.0000   900  100                   108,000
<Site Value B>                                0  100                           0
  120 Actual Front Feet, 0.81 Total Acres    Total Est. Land Value =     108,000

Land Value Estimates for Land Table 119.PARDEE LK FRT

Who     When       What

Level
Rolling
Low
High
Landscaped
Swamp
Wooded
Pond
Waterfront
Ravine
Wetland
Flood Plain
REFUSE

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
X

Topography of 
Site

Dirt Road
Gravel Road
Paved Road
Storm Sewer
Sidewalk
Water
Sewer
Electric
Gas
Curb
Street Lights
Standard Utilities
Underground Utils.

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public
Improvements

Vacant ImprovedX

The Equalizer.  Copyright (c) 1999 - 2009.
Licensed To: Township of Genoa, County of
Livingston, Michigan

Comments/Influences

SEC. 30 T2N, R5E, WEBSTER PARK LOTS 25,
26, AND 27

Tax Description

BANDLI, RICHARD
2166 WEBSTER PARK DR.
HOWELL MI 48843

Owner's Name/Address

2166 WEBSTER PARK DR.

Property Address

2016 Est TCV Tentative

MAP #: V15-17

P.R.E.   0%  

School: HOWELL

StatusNumberDateBuilding Permit(s)Zoning: LRRClass: 401 RESIDENTIAL-IMPROVED

Prcnt.
Trans.

Verified
By

Liber
& Page

Terms of SaleInst.
Type

Sale
Date

Sale
Price

GranteeGrantor

07/17/2015



Class: D
Effec. Age: 55
Floor Area: 960                CntyMult
Total Base Cost: 46,547        X  1.470
Total Base New : 68,424          E.C.F.
Total Depr Cost: 30,791        X  0.863
Estimated T.C.V: 26,573       

Stories    Exterior    Foundation    Rate  Bsmnt-Adj  Heat-Adj    Size      Cost
1    Story Siding      Crawl Space   48.93   -8.52      0.66       960    39,427
Other Additions/Adjustments                   Rate                Size      Cost
(14) Water/Sewer
  Well, 200 Feet                           4400.00                   1     4,400
  1000 Gal Septic                          2720.00                   1     2,720
Phy/Ab.Phy/Func/Econ/Comb.%Good= 45/100/100/100/45.0,    Depr.Cost =      30,791
ECF (4043 WEBSTER PARK)                  0.863 => TCV of Bldg:  1  =      26,573

Carport Area: 
Roof: 

Bsmnt Garage: 

Year Built: 
Car Capacity: 
Class: 
Exterior: 
Brick Ven.: 
Stone Ven.: 
Common Wall: 
Foundation: 
Finished ?: 
Auto. Doors: 
Mech. Doors: 
Area: 
% Good: 
Storage Area: 
No Conc. Floor: 

 (17) Garage

  

TypeArea

 (16) Porches/Decks

Interior 1 Story
Interior 2 Story
2nd/Same Stack
Two Sided
Exterior 1 Story
Exterior 2 Story
Prefab 1 Story
Prefab 2 Story
Heat Circulator
Raised Hearth
Wood Stove
Direct-Vented Gas

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 (15) Fireplaces

Appliance Allow.
Cook Top
Dishwasher
Garbage Disposal
Bath Heater
Vent Fan
Hot Tub
Unvented Hood
Vented Hood
Intercom
Jacuzzi Tub
Jacuzzi repl.Tub
Oven
Microwave
Standard Range
Self Clean Range
Sauna
Trash Compactor
Central Vacuum
Security System

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 (15) Built-ins

 Lump Sum Items:

Public Water
Public Sewer
Water Well
1000 Gal Septic
2000 Gal Septic

 
 
1
1
 

 (14) Water/Sewer

Average Fixture(s)
3 Fixture Bath
2 Fixture Bath
Softener, Auto
Softener, Manual
Solar Water Heat
No Plumbing
Extra Toilet
Extra Sink
Separate Shower
Ceramic Tile Floor
Ceramic Tile Wains
Ceramic Tub Alcove
Vent Fan

 
1
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 (13) Plumbing

Few Ave.XMany 

No. of Elec. Outlets

Min Ord.XEx. 

 No./Qual. of Fixtures

Amps Service0

 (12) Electric

Central Air
Wood Furnace

 
 

Forced Air w/o Ducts
Forced Air w/ Ducts 
Forced Hot Water
Electric Baseboard
Elec. Ceil. Radiant
Radiant (in-floor)
Electric Wall Heat
Space Heater
Wall/Floor Furnace
Forced Heat & Cool
Heat Pump
No Heating/Cooling

 
X
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Elec.
Steam

 Oil
Coal

 Gas
Wood

X

 (11) Heating/Cooling

 Joists: 
 Unsupported Len:  
 Cntr.Sup: 

 (10) Floor Support

Recreation   SF
Living       SF
Walkout Doors
No Floor     SF

 
 
 
 

 (9) Basement Finish

Conc. Block
Poured Conc.
Stone
Treated Wood
Concrete Floor

 
 
 
 
 

 (8) Basement

 Basement: 0  S.F.
 Crawl: 960  S.F.
 Slab: 0  S.F.
 Height to Joists: 0.0

 (7) Excavation

    

 (6) Ceilings

 Kitchen: 
 Other: 
 Other: 

 (5) Floors

H.C.XSolid Doors:

Small OrdXLg 

Size of Closets

Min OrdXEx 

Trim & Decoration

Plaster
Wood T&G

 
 

Drywall
Paneled

 
 

(4) Interior

Eavestrough
Insulation
Front Overhang
Other Overhang

 
 

 0
 0

 (3) Roof (cont.)

*** Information herein deemed reliable but not guaranteed***

Residential Building 1 of 1 Printed onParcel Number: 4711-30-101-026

 Chimney: Brick

Asphalt ShingleX

Gambrel
Mansard
Shed

 
 
 

Gable
Hip
Flat

X
 
 

 (3) Roof

Wood Sash
Metal Sash
Vinyl Sash
Double Hung
Horiz. Slide
Casement
Double Glass
Patio Doors
Storms & Screens

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Large
Avg.
Small

 
X
 

Many
Avg.
Few

 
X
 

 (2) Windows

Wood/Shingle
Aluminum/Vinyl
Brick
 
Insulation

X
 
 
 

 (1) Exterior

Basement
1st Floor
2nd Floor
Bedrooms

 
 
 
2

 Room List

 Condition for Age:
 Good

Remodeled
0

 Yr Built
 0 

 Building Style:
 D

Wood  FrameX

Single Family
Mobile Home
Town Home
Duplex
A-Frame

X
 
 
 
 

 Building Type

07/17/2015



*** Information herein deemed reliable but not guaranteed***

Parcel Number: 4711-30-101-026, Residential Building 1 Printed on 07/17/2015
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